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Dear Sir/Madam,

Please refer to my D.O. letter of even number dated 30th September, 2022

(copy enclosed) regarding annual and monthly data entry status for financial year

2022-23 on the Management lnformation System (Mls) web portal. lt is appreciated

that owing to your efforts, the annual data entry of 8.98 lakh schools out of 10.91

lakh schools has improved with a 10olo increase in data uploaded. ln particular, the

States of Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, chhattisgarh and Assam have made over 20%

progress in schools' annual data entry from the previous month. Nevertheless, in

order to make the MIS robust and effective, all states/UTs need to complete 100%

annual data entry without any further delay. The State/UTs-wise annual data entry

status is placed at Annexure'|.

2. Unfortunately, there is only little improvement in the school's monthly data

entry, i.e. only 59% of schools' monthly date entry on an average basis has been

completed at the national level. while states of Uttarakhand, chandigarh and

Jharkhand have completed 't00% monthly data entries from April to September,

2022, cerlain States/UTs viz. Haryana, Telangana, Ladakh' Punjab, Maharashtra

and Kerala have also shown good progress and completed more than 90% schools'

monthly data entry. The UTs of Lakshadweep and Puducherry have not initiated

schools' monthly data till date. The State/UTs wise monthly data entry status is

placed at AnnexureJl.

Contd...2/-

3. I would request for your personal intervention kindly to ensure that adequate

mechanisms are put in place for taking effective measures on the above points and



-
-2-

direct the concerned officials of your State to extend their full cooperation in making

correct and timely entries into the MIS and AMS portals of PM POSHAN

(www.education.pmposhan.gov.in). An early action in this regard would be highly

appreciated as it would ensure that the real-time data on the implementation of the

PM POSHAN is available to all the decision makers and implementors at various

levels.

Let us join hands to ensure that every eligible child gets hot cooked meal on

all school days.

Yours sincerely,

Encl: As above

To,

The Principal Secretaries,

Directors/Comm issioners of PM

/n-* /"1*
3. ///^^)J U

(Prachi Pandey)

Secretaries

POSHAN of all

(Education)

States and

and

UTs.

With regards,



Total Schools Completed 
Schools 

% completed Total 
Schools 

Completed 
Schools 

% 
completed

1 A & N Islands 332 332 100% 332 332 100%
2 Chandigarh 122 122 100% 122 122 100%
3 Kerala 12255 11719 96% 12006 12006 100% 4%
4 Puducherry 424 424 100% 424 424 100%
5 Sikkim 859 859 100% 859 859 100%
6 Tripura 4465 4465 100% 4465 4465 100%
7 Uttarakhand 16855 16855 100% 16857 16857 100%
8 Jharkhand 35538 35529 100% 35528 35525 100%
9 Haryana 14257 13834 97% 14249 14246 100% 3%
10 Madhya Pradesh 111125 110810 100% 111101 110908 100%
11 Punjab 19656 19106 97% 19656 19579 100% 2%
12 Meghalaya 10770 10436 97% 10770 10724 100% 3%
13 Goa 1427 1415 99% 1382 1375 99% 0%
14 Nagaland 1947 1937 99.5% 1947 1937 99.5% 0%
15 West Bengal 83287 82189 98.7% 83253 82810 99.5% 1%
16 Telangana 27459 24777 90% 27373 27197 99% 9%
17 Arunachal Pradesh 2928 1614 55% 2909 2882 99% 44%
18 Maharashtra 85405 71361 84% 85390 84415 99% 15%
19 Ladakh 817 802 98% 817 802 98% 0%
20 Chhatisgarh 44826 34330 77% 44825 43681 97% 21%
21 Odisha 50795 48766 96% 50788 49423 97% 1%
22 Mizoram 2475 2361 95% 2475 2361 95% 0%
23 DNH & DD 338 316 93% 338 316 93% 0%
24 Himachal Pradesh 15505 13563 87% 15505 13812 89% 2%
25 Rajasthan 66443 49639 75% 66443 55654 84% 9%
26 Jammu & Kashmir 21788 17219 79% 21787 17680 81% 2%
27 Bihar 69946 37514 54% 69946 55866 80% 26%
28 Andhra Pradesh 45046 28600 63% 44867 33474 75% 11%
29 Karnataka 53342 32180 60% 53283 39078 73% 13%
30 Manipur 3326 1690 51% 3326 2248 68% 17%
31 Assam 51907 21065 41% 51573 34597 67% 27%

Annexure - I

(%) Progress 
from previous 

month

Status as on 22-09-2022S. No. State / UT Status as on 28-10-2022
Annual Data Entry Status for FY 2022-23 as on 26-10-2022



Total Schools Completed 
Schools 
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Schools 
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Schools 

% 
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month

Status as on 22-09-2022S. No. State / UT Status as on 28-10-2022
Annual Data Entry Status for FY 2022-23 as on 26-10-2022

32 Uttar Pradesh 160959 75344 47% 158039 95468 60% 14%
33 Gujarat 32371 15113 47% 32358 18716 58% 11%
34 Tamil Nadu 43041 672 2% 43030 8214 19% 18%
35 Delhi 3218 585 18% 3218 603 19% 1%
36 Lakshadweep 31 0 0% 30 0 0% 0%

Total 1095285 787543 72% 1091271 898656 82% 10%



Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

1 Uttarakhand 16857 16857 16857 16857 16857 16857 16857 16857 16857 100% 16855 100%
2 Chandigarh 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 100% 90 74% 26%
3 Jharkhand 35528 35525 35517 35517 35517 35517 35516 35515 35517 100% 35163 99% 1%
4 Haryana 14249 14246 14219 14214 14212 14186 14103 13232 14028 98% 12119 85% 13%
5 Telangana 27373 27197 27073 27071 27009 26887 26843 25792 26779 98% 19486 71% 27%
6 Ladakh 817 802 802 802 802 801 800 737 791 97% 796 97% -0.7%
7 Punjab 19656 19579 19426 19407 19405 19347 19285 16725 18933 96% 17760 90% 6%
8 Maharashtra 85390 84417 83121 83089 82517 81039 79440 74669 80646 94% 48241 56% 38%
9 Kerala 12006 12006 11985 11985 11981 11979 11973 7422 11221 93% 8289 68% 26%
10 Goa 1378 1371 1371 1370 1370 1370 1370 648 1250 91% 814 57% 34%
11 Madhya Pradesh 111101 110908 110603 110601 110539 107862 98390 58003 99333 89% 96050 86% 3%
12 West Bengal 83253 82810 81837 81414 80563 78072 75080 48694 74277 89% 70191 84% 5%
13 Tripura 4465 4465 4465 4465 4465 4376 4153 1674 3933 88% 3451 77% 11%
14 Mizoram 2475 2361 2360 2360 2213 2101 1863 1631 2088 84% 2126 86% -2%
15 DNH & DD 338 316 316 316 316 316 316 110 282 83% 189 56% 27%
16 A & N Islands 332 332 297 297 297 268 240 160 260 78% 218 66% 13%
17 Meghalaya 10770 10724 9002 8996 8980 8942 7504 4389 7969 74% 7239 67% 7%
18 Arunachal Pradesh 2909 2882 2541 2486 2337 1734 1545 1380 2004 69% 641 22% 47%
19 Odisha 50788 49423 41998 40795 39756 36254 30530 17697 34505 68% 33043 65% 3%
20 Sikkim 859 859 859 859 859 530 286 0 566 66% 609 71% -5%
21 Chhatisgarh 44825 43681 35821 34395 31184 27743 24125 19630 28816 64% 18733 42% 22%
22 Himachal Pradesh 15505 13812 12406 11957 11471 9348 8009 4775 9661 62% 9418 61% 2%
23 Andhra Pradesh 44867 33534 27468 25963 24811 22821 21076 14721 22810 51% 18093 40% 11%
24 Rajasthan 66443 55655 42892 40857 39377 34097 28966 16261 33742 51% 26166 39% 11%
25 Jammu & Kashmir 21787 17680 14617 13518 11915 10415 8461 6115 10840 50% 10261 47% 3%
26 Karnataka 53283 39083 25119 23233 21732 20368 17356 13232 20173 38% 11928 22% 15%
27 Gujarat 32358 18716 13854 12720 11445 10819 9653 6114 10768 33% 8360 26% 7%
28 Uttar Pradesh 158021 95487 67985 63862 59190 52329 40924 28854 52191 33% 35098 22% 11%

Annexure - II

Averge 
Completed 
 in 26-Sept 

2022

% 
completed 
in 26- Sep 

2022

% average 
completed 

% progress 
from 

previous 
month

School Monthly Data Entry Status Report For Financial Year : 2022 - 2023
Report genetated as on 26-10-2022

Monthly data entry Status FY 2022-23 as on 
26th October-2022

Freeze 
Schools 

Total 
Schools 

State / UTS.No. Avegare



Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
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Report genetated as on 26-10-2022
Monthly data entry Status FY 2022-23 as on 
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Total 
Schools 

State / UTS.No. Avegare

29 Nagaland 1947 1937 730 730 729 371 224 90 479 25% 447 23% 2%
30 Assam 51505 34829 15286 13837 12328 10625 8809 4580 10911 21% 7121 14% 7%
31 Manipur 3326 2252 862 792 741 494 276 157 554 17% 108 3% 13%
32 Tamil Nadu 43028 8502 5991 5699 5458 5243 4989 4342 5287 12% 348 1% 11%
33 Bihar 69946 56215 41716 2027 1834 1834 0 0 7902 11% 0 0% 11%
34 Delhi 3218 603 318 286 252 225 190 94 228 7% 192 6% 1%
35 Lakshadweep 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0% 0%
36 Puducherry 424 424 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0% 0%

TOTAL 1091179 899612 769836 712899 692584 655292 599274 444422 645718 59% 519643 47% 12%
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Dear Sir/Madam,

As you are aware, the PM POSHAN Management lnformation System (MlS)

has been established by this Ministry for online monitoring of the scheme across the

country. This online Mls system helps to monitor PM POSHAN from the central

level to Block levels. The utility of the MIS is predicated on the base line data entered

initially. owing to your efforts, the Annual data entry of 8.00 lakh (73%) schools out

of 10.95 lakh schools has been completed. The state/uTs-wise details are placed at

Annexure-|. However, in order to leverage full advantage of the MlS, we need to

reach 100%, with little more effort.

2. The monthly data entry of the schools into the MIS web portal is also

important and continuous activities are to be completed within 10 days after the end

of the previous month. The monthly data entry module captures important data

against parameters like coverage of children, school working days, consumption of

food grains, payment to honorarium to Cook-cum-helpers, children health checkup

etc. under PM POSHAN. Various critical reports are being generated on the

basis of these inputs for monitoring purposes of the scheme. However, national

average monthly data entry status is only 50% as on 27.09'2022. The efforts

made by Uttarakhand (100%), Jharkhand (99.6%), Ladakh (97.8%)' Kerala (94.8%)

and Punjab (91.6%) are appreciated in this regard. The State/UTs-wise monthly data

entry status are placed at Annexure-ll. Needless to say, many State/UTs need to put

in additional attention to make the monthly data entry up to date.

3. The Automated Monitoring System (AMS) has been developed for real-time

monitoring of the scheme in which every school Head Masterffeacher, looking after

PM POSHAN in their schools, sends an SMS through their mobile on daily basis. 17

States/UTs out of 36, have adopted the AMS application developed by NlC,

Himachal Pradesh while other States/UTs have developed their own application.

This AMS application is very useful to monitor the Scheme on a daily real-time basis.

The critical and exceptional reports viz. schools where meals are not served for
five days in a month, schools where meals are not served for three days

continuously, etc. are available on the website. These reports help to monitor the

Contd...2/-

GOVEFNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTI,IENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

SHASTRI BHAVAN

NEW DELHI-110 115

Dated the 30th September,2022



all school days.

With regards,

To,

The

Yours sincerelY,

/^r* /"^l"r^
30.?/rx't "

(Prachi Pandey)
Joint Secretary (EE-l)

Principal Secretaries, Secretaries (Education) and

Directors/Commissioners of PM POSHAN of all States and UTs'

-2-

scheme at the state level, District level, and even block level. Just to give an

example, the AMS report from 't"t September to 26th September,2022, revealed that

in certain areas, only 23 lo 47o/o of the children were being served daily meals on an

average basis. As you may appreciate, such reports would assist in taking

immediate corrective action. The report on the serving of meals in the schools on

daily basis is available at the URL ( http://'164.'100.160.114 ). Unfortunately, the level

of daily reporting under AMS in many States is very low and a cause of concern. I

would request that action to be taken to improve reporting urgently'

4. Further, if you require any technical assistance on the above matter, do

contact our technical team, PM POSHAN, Ministry of Education. You are also

requested to strengthen the technical team at State/UTs level for constant monitoring

and technical facilitation to ensure a robust MIS and AMS system

5. I shall appreciate if you could kindly ensure that adequate mechanisms are

put in place for taking effective measures on the above points and advise the

concerned officials of your State to extend their full cooperation in making correct

and timely entries into the Mls and AMS portals of PM POSHAN

(www.education.pmposhan.gov.in).Anearlyactioninthisregardwouldbehighly
appreciated. lntervention on your part will ensure that the real{ime data on the

implementation of the PM POSHAN is available to all the decision makers and

implementers at various levels.

Let us join hands to ensure that every eligible child gets hot cooked meal on

Encl: As above



S. No. State / UT Total Schools Completed 
Schools 

Completed 
Percentage 

1 A & N Islands 332 332 100%
2 Andhra Pradesh 45046 29164 65%
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2930 1649 56%
4 Assam 51817 21518 42%
5 Bihar 69946 41797 60%
6 Chandigarh 122 122 100%
7 Chhatisgarh 44826 34760 78%
8 DNH & DD 338 316 93%
9 Delhi 3218 587 18%
10 Goa 1427 1420 100%
11 Gujarat 32371 15680 48%
12 Haryana 14257 13836 97%
13 Himachal Pradesh 15505 13567 88%
14 Jammu & Kashmir 21788 17324 80%
15 Jharkhand 35538 35536 100%
16 Karnataka 53342 32684 61%
17 Kerala 12004 12004 100%
18 Ladakh 817 802 98%
19 Lakshadweep 31 0%
20 Madhya Pradesh 111125 110810 100%
21 Maharashtra 85405 71932 84%
22 Manipur 3326 1967 59%
23 Meghalaya 10770 10481 97%
24 Mizoram 2475 2361 95%
25 Nagaland 1947 1937 99%
26 Odisha 50789 48858 96%
27 Puducherry 424 424 100%
28 Punjab 19656 19106 97%
29 Rajasthan 66445 50330 76%
30 Sikkim 859 859 100%
31 Tamil Nadu 43041 1091 3%
32 Telangana 27457 26242 96%
33 Tripura 4465 4465 100%
34 Uttar Pradesh 160920 77108 48%
35 Uttarakhand 16857 16857 100%
36 West Bengal 83286 82211 99%

Total 1094902 800137 73%

Report Generated on : Tuesday, 27 September 2022 11:53 AM    
School Annual Data Entry Status Report For Financial Year : 2022 - 2023

Annexure - I



April May June July August 

1 A & N Islands 332 332 284 284 284 199 39 218 65.7%
2 Andhra Pradesh 45046 29164 22838 21292 19997 17274 14720 19224 42.7%
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2930 1649 973 715 715 592 327 664 22.7%
4 Assam 51816 21518 9437 8778 7839 6246 5229 7506 14.5%
5 Bihar 69946 41798 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
6 Chandigarh 122 122 122 122 122 122 24 102 83.6%
7 Chhatisgarh 44826 34760 27591 25372 20543 15355 9955 19763 44.1%
8 DNH & DD 338 316 316 316 313 0 0 189 55.9%
9 Delhi 3218 587 306 259 192 164 109 206 6.4%

10 Goa 1427 1420 1414 1357 1099 972 538 1076 75.4%
11 Gujarat 32371 15680 11044 10262 8951 7274 5056 8517 26.3%
12 Haryana 14257 13836 13384 13376 13330 12156 8567 12163 85.3%
13 Himachal Pradesh 15505 13567 11998 11525 10776 8323 5548 9634 62.1%
14 Jammu & Kashmir 21788 17324 13787 12386 10608 9035 6792 10522 48.3%
15 Jharkhand 35538 35536 35521 35521 35520 35397 35077 35407 99.6%
16 Karnataka 53342 32684 18277 15925 12301 9737 6952 12638 23.7%
17 Kerala 12004 12004 11975 11922 11561 11005 10437 11380 94.8%
18 Ladakh 817 802 802 802 802 801 787 799 97.8%
19 Lakshadweep 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
20 Madhya Pradesh 111125 110810 109706 109699 108801 98621 65334 98432 88.6%
21 Maharashtra 85405 71932 66675 65376 60069 36396 21354 49974 58.5%
22 Manipur 3326 1967 358 345 344 270 157 295 8.9%
23 Meghalaya 10770 10481 8424 8422 8412 8178 4569 7601 70.6%
24 Mizoram 2475 2361 2360 2358 2211 2099 1713 2148 86.8%
25 Nagaland 1947 1937 691 571 556 254 162 447 23.0%
26 Odisha 50789 48858 40264 38840 37137 32218 21911 34074 67.1%
27 Puducherry 424 424 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
28 Punjab 19656 19106 19001 18994 18989 18323 14726 18007 91.6%
29 Rajasthan 66445 50330 34626 32006 30287 24162 15856 27387 41.2%
30 Sikkim 859 859 859 859 859 297 251 625 72.8%
31 Tamil Nadu 43041 1092 644 585 514 514 514 554 1.3%
32 Telangana 27457 26242 24556 24490 23338 22657 21109 23230 84.6%
33 Tripura 4465 4465 4465 4465 4465 2973 2090 3692 82.7%
34 Uttar Pradesh 160920 77108 51753 47535 42361 33454 16262 38273 23.8%
35 Uttarakhand 16857 16857 16857 16856 16856 16856 16856 16856 100%
36 West Bengal 83286 82211 80651 79631 76267 69364 52067 71596 86.0%

TOTAL 1094901 800139 641959 621246 586419 501288 365088 543200 49.6%

Annexure - II

% average

Report Generated on : Tuesday, 27 September 2022 11:54 AM    

School Monthly Data Entry Status Report For Financial Year : 2022 - 2023

School Montly Data Entry Satus : FY 2022-23
Average

Total 
Schools 

Freeze 
Schools 

State / UT  Sl.N
o.  


	Annual
	Monthly

